

**No. 20-3075**

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

IN RE CVS PHARMACY, INC.; OHIO CVS STORES L.L.C.;  
DISCOUNT DRUG MART, INC.; GIANT EAGLE, INC.;  
HBC SERVICE COMPANY; RITE AID OF MARYLAND, INC. D/B/A MID-  
ATLANTIC CUSTOMER SUPPORT CENTER; RITE AID OF OHIO, INC.;  
RITE AID HDQTRS. CORP.; WALGREEN CO.;  
WALGREEN EASTERN CO.; AND WALMART INC.

Petitioners-Defendants

---

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division  
Case No. 1:17-md-2804

---

---

**BRIEF OF LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

MANDAMUS IS REQUIRED BECAUSE NO MDL EXCEPTION EXISTS TO PERMIT A DISTRICT COURT TO IGNORE OR FLOUT THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, NO OTHER ADEQUATE MEANS OF REVIEW EXISTS, AND GUIDANCE IS NEEDED TO CORRECT SYSTEMIC PROBLEMS IN THIS AND OTHER MDLS..... 3

A. A district court handling multidistrict litigation is bound by the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... 3

1. *Congress did not create an MDL exception to the federal rules*..... 5

2. *The text of the federal rules sets forth their scope, which includes “all civil actions” and contains no exception for MDLs*..... 7

3. *The district court’s orders ignore or flout the rules governing discovery, leave to amend a complaint, and a defendant’s right to move for dismissal at the outset of an action*..... 8

B. Petitioners satisfy the factors that this Court examines to determine whether mandamus is required..... 11

1. *Petitioners lack any other adequate means to attain the relief sought*..... 13

2. *Petitioners will be prejudiced in a manner uncorrectable in a later appeal*..... 14

3. *The district court’s order is clearly erroneous as a matter of law* .. 14

4. *The district court’s orders reflect a persistent disregard for the constraints imposed by the federal rules* ..... 15

5. *The district court’s order raises new and important issues*..... 16

C. Mandamus is also required because the district court’s rulings reflect systemic problems that require correction by this Court ..... 17

RELIEF.....22  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 1  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 2

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Holland*,  
346 U.S. 379 (1953) ..... 12

*Bauman v. United States District Court*,  
557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 12

*Cheney v. United States District Court for the District of Columbia*,  
542 U.S. 367 (2004) ..... 14

*Hanna v. Plummer*,  
380 U.S. 460 (1965) ..... 15

*In re American Medical Systems, Inc.*,  
75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 12, 14

*In re Benedictin Products Liability Litigation*,  
749 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 12, 13

*In re Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.*,  
642 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2011).....8, 18

*In re NLO, Inc.*,  
5 F.3d 154 (6th Cir. 1993) ..... 15

*In re Patenaude*,  
201 F.3d 135 (3rd Cir. 2000) ..... 18

*In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litigation*,  
731 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 8

*In re Sch. Asbestos Litigation*,  
977 F.2d 764 (3rd Cir. 1992) ..... 8

*Irvine v. California*,  
347 U.S. 128 (1954) ..... 20

*Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n*,  
319 U.S. 21 (1943) ..... 12

*Will v. United States*,  
389 U.S. 90 (1967) ..... 12

**Other Authorities**

1 JUDGE MARTIN MANTON, “FOREWORD,” MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE: A TREATISE  
ON THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE (1938) ..... 17

Gregory Hansel, *Extreme Litigation: An Interview with Judge Wm. Terrell Hodges, Chairman of the Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation*, 16 ME.B.J. 16, 16 (2004) ..... 19

H.R.Rep. No. 1130 (1968)..... 7

Martin H. Redish and Julie M. Karaba, *One Size Doesn't Fit All: Multidistrict Litigation, Due Process, and the Dangers of Procedural Collectivism*, 95 B.U. L. REV. 109 (2015) ..... 19

Multidistrict Lit Man § 2.3 ..... 6

Multidistrict Litigation: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Improvements in Judicial Machinery of the Committee of the Judiciary, 89th Cong. 13 (1966)..... 7

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1..... 7, 14, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....10, 15, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....4, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 ..... 4, 10, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16..... 4, 10, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 81 ..... 7, 8

**Constitutional Provisions**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 1292 ..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 1407 ..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1407(a) ..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1407(f) .....6, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) ..... 11
